Directors and management felt required the restatement of previously reported financial statements.  The effects of
these adjustments were reductions of $380,000 in income taxes payable and $2.4 million in retained earnings and
increases of $2.8 million and $380,000, respectively, in common stock (paid-in capital) and total stockholders’ equity
as of December 31, 2006.  These adjustments are reflected in the June 30, 2007 Consolidated Statement of Financial
Condition and Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholder’s Equity that are shown for comparative purposes in
these financial statements.  The restatement has had no impact on management’s previous conclusions regarding the
effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures for the years ended
December 31, 2006 and 2005, nor on our conclusions for the year ended December 31, 2007. These adjustments have
immaterially affected certain previously reported ratios for the quarter ended June 30, 2007.

The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement discussed above on the Consolidated Financial
Statements as of June 30, 2007 previously filed with SEC (in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Condition as of
December 31, 2007

Income taxes payable $ 2,504 $ (380) $ 2,124

Common stock 135,149 2,832 137,981
Retained earnings 120,206 (2,452) 117,754
Total stockholders’ equity 250,227 380 250,607

Consolidated Statements of
Changes in Stockholders’
Equity
a s  o f  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7
(Beginning Balance)

Common stock $ 135,149 2,832 137,981
Retained earnings 120,206 (2,452) 117,754
Total stockholders’ equity 250,227 380 250,607

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form 10-Q

22

Note 4:  BUSINESS SEGMENTS

The Company is managed by legal entity and not by lines of business.  Each of the Banks is a community oriented
commercial bank chartered in the State of Washington.  The Banks’ primary business is that of a traditional banking
institution, gathering deposits and originating loans for portfolio in its respective primary market areas.  The Banks
offer a wide variety of deposit products to its consumer and commercial customers.  Lending activities include the
origination of real estate, commercial/agriculture business and consumer loans.  Banner Bank is also an active